WHEREAS, the Arapahoe County Board of Commissioners wishes to partner with the City
of Cherry Hills Village (the “City”) by contributing funds to the Project; and

WHEREAS, on October 27, 2020, the Arapahoe County Board of Commissioners
approved funding for the Project in the amount of Nineteen Thousand Three Hundred and Eight
Dollars and No Cents ($19,308.00),; and

WHEREAS, the Cherry Hills Village City Council desires to accept the Arapahoe County
grant funding toward the Project pursuant to the terms of the Intergovernmental Agreement
Regarding Contribution of Arapahoe County Open Space Program Funds for the High Line Canal

[...]

WHEREAS, this intergovernmental agreement is authorized by Article XIV, Section 18
of the Colorado Constitution and COLO. REv. STAT. § 29-1-203.

NOW, THEREFORE, the County and the City agree as follows:

I. Funding Amount. The County agrees to pay 50.00% of the total local match, not
to exceed NINETEEN-THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED EIGHT DOLLARS
($19,308), from the Arapahoe County Open Space Fund (“County Funds”) to the
City to be used solely towards the High Line Canal Wayfinding Signage Project
C’Joint Project”) as described in Exhibit A, attached hereto and incorporated
herein. The County’s contribution of County Funds is contingent upon the City